FIBER-WIRELESS AUDIO COMMUNICATION

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN ABU CHIK

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment Of Requirements For The
Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Wireless Communication) with

Honours

Faculty of Electronics and Computer Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

June 2012



il



il



v



To my beloved family, for their genuine love, prayers and encouragement. To all
lecturers who guide me and to all my friends for your help and support.



vi

APPRECIATION

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim. ..

Alhamdulillah, I finally complete and finish my final year project successfully. It
helps me so much in understanding my previous lectures. Experience that I obtain from
doing my final year project shall prove to be an asset in the pursuit of my studies as well

as for my future career prospects.

First and foremost, I would like to praise to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me a little
strength and ability to done my final year project successfully. Alhamdulillah, I would
like to take this opportunity to thank to my supervisor, Engr. Nurmala Irdawaty Bte

Hassan for her supervision, guidance and support throughout this project.

Besides that I would like to record my gratitude to my beloved parents because
without them, I will not be able to do well in my final year project. They did give me a
lot of support, both from money and moral support to help me continue for what I had

started on.

Lastly, I would like to appreciate to my friend, Nurshazmin Binti Shahidin and
others who provided assistance at various occasions involved either directly or indirectly
in completing this project. Their views and tips are useful indeed. May ALLAH S.W.T

bless for the cooperation and support.



vii

ABSTRACT

An optical communication system is consists of a transmitter which encodes a
message into an optical signal. A channel which carries the signal to its destination and a
receiver reproduces the messages from the received optical signal. Nowadays, by using
light as signal information transmission in optical communication system is becoming a
helpful technique and has encouraged a major new technology in audio, video and data
transmission. Wireless optical communication is a telecommunication technology that
uses light propagating in free space to send data from one point to another point whereby
for this project sound is used as the input source and has characterized by frequency,
wavelength, period, amplitude, speed and direction. The purpose of this project is to
design the transmitter and receiver circuit that able to detect signal in the wireless
channel by using the infrared as a photo-source. The sound is generating using Function
Generator, then will be amplified and going through the speaker. The sound will be
generated using IC Music Generator and the output will be heard at the speaker in the
receiver. After test and verification, it is concluded that the device has the ability to
detect the signal in wireless channel with an acceptable accuracy. On the other hand, by

using the wireless channel is quite challenging to design and analyze it because of noise.



viii

ABSTRAK

Satu sistem komunikasi optik terdiri daripada pemancar yang mengekod mese;j
kepada isyarat optik. Saluran yang membawa isyarat ke destinasi dan penerima
mengeluarkan mesej daripada menerima isyarat optik. Dengan menggunakan cahaya
sebagai isyarat pemancaran maklumat dalam system komunikasi optik, ianya menjadi
satu teknik berguna dan telah memperkembangkan satu teknologi baru terutama dalam
audio, video dan penghantaran data. Komunikasi tanpa wayar ialah satu teknologi
telekomunikasi yang menggunakan cahaya yang menggunakan ruang bebas dalam
menghantar data dari suatu destinasi ke satu destinasi lain apabila audio atau bunyi
digunakan sebagai sumber input dan sifat cahaya ini dinyatakan oleh frequensi, panjang
gelombang, tempoh amplitude, kelajuan dan arah. Tujuan utama projek ini adalah untuk
mencipta litar penghantar dan penerima yang dapat mengesan maklumat dengan
mengunakan sistem perhubungan optik tanpa wayar sebagai saluran dan infra merah
sebagai sumber cahaya. Isyarat bunyi dihasilkan dari Penjana Isyarat dan kemudiannya
akan diperkuatkan oleh Penguat. Isyarat maklumat akan dijana menggunakan ,JC Music
Generator* dan isyarat bunyi yang dikeluarkan akan dapat didengar pada penerima atau
pembesar suara. Selepas pemeriksaan dilakukan, kesimpulan yang dapat dibuat adalah
peralatan tersebut dapat mengesan maklumat di saluran tanpa wayar dengan jelas dan
tepat. Walaubagaimanapun, dengan menggunakan sistem tanpa wayar sebagai saluran

adalah sukar untuk menganalisis dan merekabentuk disebabkan oleh hingar.



X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGES
TITLE PAGE i
DECLARATION li-iv
DEDICATTION %
APPRECIATION Vi
ABSTRACT vii
ABSTRAK viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iX-xii
LIST OF TABLES Xiii
LIST OF FIGURES XiV-Xv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XVi-XVii
LIST OF APPENDICES XViil

1 PROJECT OVERVIEW 1
1.1 Introduction 1-3
1.2 Project Objectives 3-4
1.3 Scope of Project 4
1.4 Problem Statement 5
1.5 Project Methodology 5-6

1.6 Overview of Thesis 7



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14

Introduction

Basic System of Communication
2.2.1 Transmitter

2.2.2  Channel

2.2.3 Receiver

Diode

2.3.1 Light Emitting Diode (LED)
2.3.2 IR LEDs

2.3.3 Infrared Emitting and Detector
2.3.4 Photodiode

2.3.5 Zener Diode

IC UM66 Music Generator

LM386

2.5.1 Features and Applications of IC LM386
Speaker

Microphone

Operational Amplifier (IC 741)
Free Space Optical Link

Optical Communication
Transmitter

Receiver

Detector

Carrier Source

O O O O o« o

10-11
11-12
12-13
13-14
14-15
15-16
17
17-18
18-19
19-20
21-22
22
22-24
24-25
25
25-27
27-29



METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Overview of Hardware Design
33 Block Diagram Description
34 Software

3.4.1 Multisim 8.0
3.4.2 ISIS 7 Professional

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4
45

4.6

4.7
4.8

Introduction
Results of Transmitter Circuit
Results of Receiver Circuit

Analysis of Result

Result from Experiment by Using Digital

Oscilloscope

Application

4.6.1 Wireless Music Systems
4.6.2 Mobile Gadgets

4.6.3 CC Cameras
Advantages and Disadvantages

Discussion

30

30
30-31
31-32

32
32-33

33

34

34
34-36
37-39
40-42

42-43
43
43
44
44
44

44-45

xi



CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D
APPENDIX E
APPENDIX F
APPENDIX G

46

46
47

48-49

50-55
56-58
59-62
63-66
67-70
71
72

xii



NO.

2.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Material of Photodiode

Output Result of Transmitter

The Efficiency of Transmitter Circuit

Output Result of Receiver

The Efficiency of the Receiver

Output Response of the Circuit from Experiment

Advantages and Disadvantages

xiii

PAGE

27
35
35
37
38
39
44



NO.

1.1
1.2
1.3
2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
3.1
3.2
3.3

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

The Basic Communication System

Some Conducting Transmission Lines

Flow Chart of Project

Diode

Light Emitting Diode (LED)

IR LEDs

Internal Emitter and Detector

Internal Circuit of IR Emitter and IR Phototransistor
Photodiode

Zener Diode

UM66 IC Music Generator

Connection of UM66

Internal Schematic of LM386

Speaker

Basic Construction of Electrets Condenser Microphone
Operational Amplifier IC 741

Circuit for Inverting and Non-Inverting Amplifier
Block Diagram for the Project

Iustration of Multisim 8.0 Software

Ilustration of ISIS Software

X1V

PAGE



4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11

Block Diagram For Analyze the Transmitter and Receiver
Circuit

Transmitter Circuit Constructed By Using Multisim 8.0
Transmitter Circuit Constructed By Using Proteus Software
Receiver Circuit Constructed By Using Multisim 8.0
Receiver Circuit Constructed By Using Proteus Software
Transmitter Circuit

Receiver Circuit

Light Coming Through From Infrared LED

Prototype of Transmitter and Receiver

Input Signal

Output Signal

34
36
36
38
39
40
41
41
42
42
43

XV



ECM
LED

IR LEDs
GaAs

mW
mA
VolIP
FET
PIN
DC
Op-amp
FSO
IC

IR
Si0,
NIR
SWR

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Hertz

Electrets Condenser Microphone
Light Emitting Diode

Infrared Light Emitting Diode
Gallium Arsenide

Ohm

Voltage

Watt

Ampere

miliWatt

miliAmpere

Voice over Internet Protocol or IP Telephony
Field Effect Transistor
Positive Intrinsic Negative
Direct Current

Operational Amplifier

Free Space Optic

Integrated Circuit

Infrared

Silica Glass

Near Infrared

Short Wavelength Infrared

Xvi



MWIR
LWIR

FIR

PCB

kHz

AC

CC Camera
ADC

Mid Wavelength Infrared
Long Wavelength Infrared
Far Infrared

Printed Circuit Board
kiloHertz

Alternating Current
Closed Circuit Camera

Analog to Digital Converter

Xvii



@ Mmoo ® >

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

Low Voltage Audio Power Amplifier

Data sheet of BC546/547/548/549/550

Data sheet of Silicon PIN Photodiode

Linear Integrated Circuit

Data sheet of Phototransistor Photo Detector

Gantt Chart PSM 1 and Gantt Chart PSM 2

Digital Oscilloscope, Function Generator and Experiment

Setup

xXviii

PAGE

50-55
56-58
59-62
63-66
67-70
71

72



CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

The root communication system consists of a transmitter, receiver and an
information channel. Communication is the transfer of message or information from one
location to another. By using light as signal information transmission in optical
communication system is becoming a helpful technique whereby the idea of guided
optical communication along optical fiber has encouraged a major new technology in
audio, video and data transmission. The objective of this project is to display the inputs

which are the audio at the output.

The basic of communication system consists of a transmitter, a receiver and an

information channel, arranged as in Figure 1.1.

INFORMATION
CHANNEL

TRANSMITTER > RECEIVER

Y

Figure 1.1: The Basic Communication System [1]



At the transmitter, the message is generated and put into a form suitable for
transfer over the information channel [1]. The information travels from the transmitter to
the receiver over this channel. Information channels can be divided into two categories:
unguided channel and guided channel. The atmosphere is an example of an unguided
channel over which waves can propagate. Systems using atmospheric channels include
commercial radio and television broadcasts and microwave relay links. Guided channels
include a variety of conducting transmission structures [1]. A few of these, illustrated in
Figure 1.2, are the two-wire line, coaxial cable and rectangular waveguide. Guided lines
cost more to manufacture, install and service than do atmospheric channels. Guided
channels have the advantages of privacy, weather independence and the ability to
convey message within, under and around physical structures [1]. Fiber waveguides
have these advantages and others. At the receiver, the message is extracted from the

information channel and put into its final form.

Figure 1.2: Some Conducting Transmission Lines [2]

An optical link uses light source and detector to transmit and receive information
through the cable. In telecommunication, optical wireless refers to the mutual use of two
technologies which are conventional radio frequency (RF) wireless fiber optic [2].
Optical communication systems are able to provide wider bandwidth and better security
[2]. Furthermore, sending information by the use of light waves either in physical light
guides or wirelessly is not new in nowadays technology. Definitely, light is better

compared to radio waves especially when it fits to some wireless communications [2].

Moreover, optical transmissions can transmit sensor data and dissimilar with RF

communications, which is it can also distribute high-resolution images but the most



important major problem is it is expensive to provide each end user with a separate fiber

optic line [2].

Other than that, optical system can operate in location where RF transmission
would obstruct with other equipment for example in the busy area like factories.
Extensive range links are obtainable by fiber optic cables and the links that come from
the long-range end-points to end users are undertake by radio frequency wireless [3].
One of the main advantage is this technology is the large amount of potential bandwidth
available at optical frequencies, even though some proper features of the optical system
such as practical impracticality of beam interception make them preferable in certain
specific application [3]. Occasionally, laser systems supply the local range which also

known as free space optic (FSO), rather than by RF wireless [3].

Lastly, an optical link is a communications link that consists of a single end-to-
end optical circuit. On the other hand, the digital audio wireless transmission system is
complimentary from such fluctuations as it does not use very complicated system. In
short, digital audio wireless transmission is an optimum system to transmit high-quality

audio signals without deterioration [3].

1.2 Project Objectives

There are four main objectives of this project. These objectives serve as guide
and milestones to the project in order to have clearer view of the target results. The most
important is to understand the basic principal of optical communication and get an
experience to know the component involved in optical communication such as optical
transmitter and receiver. The objectives of the project are as follow:

i.  To develop a device that will transmit and receive sound by infrared wireless
transmission.
ii. To design and fabricate the transmitter and receiver circuit of the audio

communication system.



iii.  To develop a system that easily operates, convenient and affordable.

iv.  To design the low cost circuitry for audio communication system.

1.3 Scope of Project

Basically the scope of the project is designing transmitter and receiver and then
fabricates the both circuits. The scope of this project will be based on the input signal by
using the microphone at the transmitter. After that, the receiver circuit schematic and
then the available component can be testified and used in this project. To design the

schematic, Proteus is used as the software.

In addition, this project will focus on the sound that generated by using the
Function Generator with different frequency range. The sound frequency range is
between 1kHz to 10kHz. Then, sound will be amplified using High Speed Amplifier the
output sound that came out was fed into the speaker and then will be detected by using

the Electrets Condenser Microphone (ECM) with the receiver circuit.

Subsequently, the output from the filter was fed into speaker to analyze the
signal which can be detected or not. Lastly, the complete circuit will be tested to detect

the signal in wireless channel.

1.4 Problem Statement

For actual sound waves is consists of continuous in air pressure and electronic
representations of these signals can be recorded in either digital or analog formats.
Analog sound versus digital sound compares the two ways in which sound is recorded
and stored. Moreover, this project wants to design the device which optical
communication. This design is quite challenging because if the wireless is use as a

channel, the important things that is taken into consideration seriously is noise when the



signal transmitted to the receiver. So, this project going to be the education purpose for
student who wants to study about the wireless communication. This project also wants to
design the low cost circuitry for example want to choose between infrared and laser as a
photo-source, the advantages and disadvantages are both considered. Further, the
application such as using analog or digital is considered, so if analog, infrared is the best

choice to select.

1.5  Project Methodology

Methodology is the way of something is done and it shows like a flowchart. This
methodology is done to fulfill the scope of project and finally to archive the objectives.
Implementation and works of a project are summarized in a flowchart as shown in

Figure 1.3.



A 4

Getting title and
objective of the project

'

Research information

'

Design the circuit of

transmitter and receiver [¢

v

Problem

l Yes

Analysis the response

'

Fabricate the hardware

A

and testing

v

Problem

Yes

Figure 1.3: Flow Chart of Project



