FIBER-WIRELESS AUDIO COMMUNICATION

MOHD RIDZUAN BIN ABU CHIK

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment Of Requirements For The Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Wireless Communication) with Honours

> Faculty of Electronics and Computer Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > June 2012

and the second	UNIV FAKULTI KEJURUT	E RSTI TEKNIKAL M TERAAN ELEKTRONIK	ALAYSIA MELAKA DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER
SAS ATING		BORANG PENGESAHAN S PROJEK SARJAN	TATUS LAPORAN VA MUDA II
Tajuk Projek	: FIBER-WII	RELESS AUDIO CO	MMUNICATION
Sesi Pengajian	: 1 1	1 2	
Saya mengaku membenar syarat kegunaan sep	MOHD I kan Laporan Projek erti berikut:	RIDZUAN BIN ABU C Sarjana Muda ini disim	HIK pan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-
1. Laporan adalah	hakmilik Universiti	Teknikal Malaysia Mel	aka.
2. Perpustakaan di	benarkan membuat	salinan untuk tujuan per	ngajian sahaja.
 Perpustakaan di pengajian tinggi 	ibenarkan membuat	salinan laporan ini seba	gai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
4. Sila tandakan (V):		
SUL	*(. IT* ke RA	Mengandungi maklumat ya pentingan Malaysia seperti AHSIA RASMI 1972)	ng berdarjah keselamatan atau yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
TER	#* HAD** or	(Mengandungi maklumat t ganisasi/badan di mana per	erhad yang telah ditentukan oleh nyelidikan dijalankan)
ТІВ/	AK TERHAD		
			Disahkan oleh:
TANDA	dzuz NTANGAN PENULIS)	(COP D	AN TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)
		N.	RMALA IRDAWATY HASSAN Lecturer of Electronic and Computer Engineer 12 str. Eknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTEM) Hang Tuah Jaya,
Tarikh: 18-06	- 2012	Tarikh:	8-06-2012

DECLARATION

"I declare that this report "Fiber-Wireless Audio Communication" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The report has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree".

Signature : : MOHD RIDZUAN BIN ABU CHIK Author 18-06-2012 Date

"I hereby declare that I have read this report, entitled "Fiber-Wireless Audio Communication" and it fulfills the requirements of the scope and quality for the Bachelor of Electronic Engineering (Wireless Communication) With Honours."

Signature :

Supervisor's Name : ENGR. NURMALA IRDAWATY BTE HASSAN

18-06-2012

Date

......

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

To my beloved family, for their genuine love, prayers and encouragement. To all lecturers who guide me and to all my friends for your help and support.

APPRECIATION

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim...

Alhamdulillah, I finally complete and finish my final year project successfully. It helps me so much in understanding my previous lectures. Experience that I obtain from doing my final year project shall prove to be an asset in the pursuit of my studies as well as for my future career prospects.

First and foremost, I would like to praise to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me a little strength and ability to done my final year project successfully. Alhamdulillah, I would like to take this opportunity to thank to my supervisor, Engr. Nurmala Irdawaty Bte Hassan for her supervision, guidance and support throughout this project.

Besides that I would like to record my gratitude to my beloved parents because without them, I will not be able to do well in my final year project. They did give me a lot of support, both from money and moral support to help me continue for what I had started on.

Lastly, I would like to appreciate to my friend, Nurshazmin Binti Shahidin and others who provided assistance at various occasions involved either directly or indirectly in completing this project. Their views and tips are useful indeed. May ALLAH S.W.T bless for the cooperation and support.

ABSTRACT

An optical communication system is consists of a transmitter which encodes a message into an optical signal. A channel which carries the signal to its destination and a receiver reproduces the messages from the received optical signal. Nowadays, by using light as signal information transmission in optical communication system is becoming a helpful technique and has encouraged a major new technology in audio, video and data transmission. Wireless optical communication is a telecommunication technology that uses light propagating in free space to send data from one point to another point whereby for this project sound is used as the input source and has characterized by frequency, wavelength, period, amplitude, speed and direction. The purpose of this project is to design the transmitter and receiver circuit that able to detect signal in the wireless channel by using the infrared as a photo-source. The sound is generating using Function Generator, then will be amplified and going through the speaker. The sound will be generated using IC Music Generator and the output will be heard at the speaker in the receiver. After test and verification, it is concluded that the device has the ability to detect the signal in wireless channel with an acceptable accuracy. On the other hand, by using the wireless channel is quite challenging to design and analyze it because of noise.

ABSTRAK

Satu sistem komunikasi optik terdiri daripada pemancar yang mengekod mesej kepada isyarat optik. Saluran yang membawa isyarat ke destinasi dan penerima mengeluarkan mesej daripada menerima isyarat optik. Dengan menggunakan cahaya sebagai isyarat pemancaran maklumat dalam system komunikasi optik, ianya menjadi satu teknik berguna dan telah memperkembangkan satu teknologi baru terutama dalam audio, video dan penghantaran data. Komunikasi tanpa wayar ialah satu teknologi telekomunikasi yang menggunakan cahaya yang menggunakan ruang bebas dalam menghantar data dari suatu destinasi ke satu destinasi lain apabila audio atau bunyi digunakan sebagai sumber input dan sifat cahaya ini dinyatakan oleh frequensi, panjang gelombang, tempoh amplitude, kelajuan dan arah. Tujuan utama projek ini adalah untuk mencipta litar penghantar dan penerima yang dapat mengesan maklumat dengan mengunakan sistem perhubungan optik tanpa wayar sebagai saluran dan infra merah sebagai sumber cahaya. Isyarat bunyi dihasilkan dari Penjana Isyarat dan kemudiannya akan diperkuatkan oleh Penguat. Isyarat maklumat akan dijana menggunakan "IC Music Generator" dan isyarat bunyi yang dikeluarkan akan dapat didengar pada penerima atau pembesar suara. Selepas pemeriksaan dilakukan, kesimpulan yang dapat dibuat adalah peralatan tersebut dapat mengesan maklumat di saluran tanpa wayar dengan jelas dan tepat. Walaubagaimanapun, dengan menggunakan sistem tanpa wayar sebagai saluran adalah sukar untuk menganalisis dan merekabentuk disebabkan oleh hingar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE

1

PAGES

TITI	LE PAGE	i
DEC	LARATION	ii-iv
DED	ICATTION	v
APPI	RECIATION	vi
ABS	TRACT	vii
ABS	TRAK	viii
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	ix-xii
LIST	COF TABLES	xiii
LIST	COF FIGURES	xiv-xv
LIST	COF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi-xvii
LIST	COF APPENDICES	xviii
LIST PRO	T OF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW	xviii 1
LIST PRO	TOF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW Introduction	xviii 1 1-3
LIST PRO	TOF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW Introduction Project Objectives	xviii 1 1-3 3-4
LIST PRO	TOF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW Introduction Project Objectives Scope of Project	xviii 1 1-3 3-4 4
LIST PRO 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	TOF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW Introduction Project Objectives Scope of Project Problem Statement	xviii 1 1-3 3-4 4 5
LIST PRO 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	TOF APPENDICES JECT OVERVIEW Introduction Project Objectives Scope of Project Problem Statement Project Methodology	xviii 1 1-3 3-4 4 5 5-6

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introducti	8	
2.2	Basic Sys	tem of Communication	8
	2.2.1 Tr	ansmitter	9
	2.2.2 Cl	nannel	9
	2.2.3 Re	eceiver	9
2.3	Diode		9
	2.3.1 Li	ght Emitting Diode (LED)	10-11
	2.3.2 IR	LEDs	11-12
	2.3.3 In	frared Emitting and Detector	12-13
	2.3.4 Pł	notodiode	13-14
	2.3.5 Ze	ener Diode	14-15
2.4	IC UM66	Music Generator	15-16
2.5	LM386		17
	2.5.1 Fe	eatures and Applications of IC LM386	17-18
2.6	Speaker		18-19
2.7	Micropho	ne	19-20
2.8	Operation	al Amplifier (IC 741)	21-22
2.9	Free Spac	e Optical Link	22
2.10	Optical C	ommunication	22-24
2.11	Transmitt	er	24-25
2.12	Receiver		25
2.13	Detector		25-27
2.14	Carrier So	Durce	27-29

METHODOLOGY

xi

3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Overview of Hardware Design	30-31
3.3	Block Diagram Description	31-32
3.4	Software	32
	3.4.1 Multisim 8.0	32-33
	3.4.2 ISIS 7 Professional	33

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	34
4.2	Results of Transmitter Circuit	34-36
4.3	Results of Receiver Circuit	37-39
4.4	Analysis of Result	40-42
4.5	Result from Experiment by Using Digital	
	Oscilloscope	42-43
4.6	Application	43
	4.6.1 Wireless Music Systems	43
	4.6.2 Mobile Gadgets	44
	4.6.3 CC Cameras	44
4.7	Advantages and Disadvantages	44
4.8	Discussion	44-45

CON	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	46
5.1	Conclusion	46
5.2	Recommendation	47
REFI	ERENCES	48-49
APPH	ENDIX A	50-55
APPE	ENDIX B	56-58
APPH	ENDIX C	59-62
APPE	ENDIX D	63-66
APPE	ENDIX E	67-70
APPE	ENDIX F	71
APPE	ENDIX G	72

5



LIST OF TABLE

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Material of Photodiode	27
4.1	Output Result of Transmitter	35
4.2	The Efficiency of Transmitter Circuit	35
4.3	Output Result of Receiver	37
4.4	The Efficiency of the Receiver	38
4.5	Output Response of the Circuit from Experiment	39
4.6	Advantages and Disadvantages	44

LIST OF FIGURE

NO.

TITLE

1.1	The Basic Communication System	1
1.2	Some Conducting Transmission Lines	2
1.3	Flow Chart of Project	9
2.1	Diode	9
2.2	Light Emitting Diode (LED)	10
2.3	IR LEDs	11
2.4	Internal Emitter and Detector	12
2.5	Internal Circuit of IR Emitter and IR Phototransistor	13
2.6	Photodiode	13
2.7	Zener Diode	15
2.8	UM66 IC Music Generator	16
2.9	Connection of UM66	16
2.10	Internal Schematic of LM386	17
2.11	Speaker	19
2.12	Basic Construction of Electrets Condenser Microphone	20
2.13	Operational Amplifier IC 741	21
2.14	Circuit for Inverting and Non-Inverting Amplifier	22
3.1	Block Diagram for the Project	31
3.2	Illustration of Multisim 8.0 Software	33
3.3	Illustration of ISIS Software	33



PAGE

4.1	Block Diagram For Analyze the Transmitter and Receiver	
	Circuit	34
4.2	Transmitter Circuit Constructed By Using Multisim 8.0	36
4.3	Transmitter Circuit Constructed By Using Proteus Software	36
4.4	Receiver Circuit Constructed By Using Multisim 8.0	38
4.5	Receiver Circuit Constructed By Using Proteus Software	39
4.6	Transmitter Circuit	40
4.7	Receiver Circuit	41
4.8	Light Coming Through From Infrared LED	41
4.9	Prototype of Transmitter and Receiver	42
4.10	Input Signal	42
4.11	Output Signal	43

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Hz	-	Hertz
ECM	-	Electrets Condenser Microphone
LED	-	Light Emitting Diode
IR LEDs	-	Infrared Light Emitting Diode
GaAs	-	Gallium Arsenide
Ω	-	Ohm
V	-	Voltage
W	-	Watt
А	-	Ampere
mW	-	miliWatt
mA	-	miliAmpere
VoIP	-	Voice over Internet Protocol or IP Telephony
FET	-	Field Effect Transistor
PIN	-	Positive Intrinsic Negative
DC	-	Direct Current
Op-amp	-	Operational Amplifier
FSO	-	Free Space Optic
IC	-	Integrated Circuit
IR	-	Infrared
SiO ₂	-	Silica Glass
NIR	-	Near Infrared
SWR	-	Short Wavelength Infrared

MWIR	-	Mid Wavelength Infrared
LWIR	-	Long Wavelength Infrared
FIR	-	Far Infrared
РСВ	-	Printed Circuit Board
kHz	-	kiloHertz
AC	-	Alternating Current
CC Camera	-	Closed Circuit Camera
ADC	-	Analog to Digital Converter

LIST OF APPENDICES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
A	Low Voltage Audio Power Amplifier	50-55
B	Data sheet of BC546/547/548/549/550	56-58
С	Data sheet of Silicon PIN Photodiode	59-62
D	Linear Integrated Circuit	63-66
Ε	Data sheet of Phototransistor Photo Detector	67-70
F	Gantt Chart PSM 1 and Gantt Chart PSM 2	71
G	Digital Oscilloscope, Function Generator and Experiment	
	Setup	72

xviii

CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

The root communication system consists of a transmitter, receiver and an information channel. Communication is the transfer of message or information from one location to another. By using light as signal information transmission in optical communication system is becoming a helpful technique whereby the idea of guided optical communication along optical fiber has encouraged a major new technology in audio, video and data transmission. The objective of this project is to display the inputs which are the audio at the output.

The basic of communication system consists of a transmitter, a receiver and an information channel, arranged as in Figure 1.1.



Figure 1.1: The Basic Communication System [1]

At the transmitter, the message is generated and put into a form suitable for transfer over the information channel [1]. The information travels from the transmitter to the receiver over this channel. Information channels can be divided into two categories: unguided channel and guided channel. The atmosphere is an example of an unguided channel over which waves can propagate. Systems using atmospheric channels include commercial radio and television broadcasts and microwave relay links. Guided channels include a variety of conducting transmission structures [1]. A few of these, illustrated in Figure 1.2, are the two-wire line, coaxial cable and rectangular waveguide. Guided lines cost more to manufacture, install and service than do atmospheric channels. Guided channels have the advantages of privacy, weather independence and the ability to convey message within, under and around physical structures [1]. Fiber waveguides have these advantages and others. At the receiver, the message is extracted from the information channel and put into its final form.



Figure 1.2: Some Conducting Transmission Lines [2]

An optical link uses light source and detector to transmit and receive information through the cable. In telecommunication, optical wireless refers to the mutual use of two technologies which are conventional radio frequency (RF) wireless fiber optic [2]. Optical communication systems are able to provide wider bandwidth and better security [2]. Furthermore, sending information by the use of light waves either in physical light guides or wirelessly is not new in nowadays technology. Definitely, light is better compared to radio waves especially when it fits to some wireless communications [2].

Moreover, optical transmissions can transmit sensor data and dissimilar with RF communications, which is it can also distribute high-resolution images but the most

important major problem is it is expensive to provide each end user with a separate fiber optic line [2].

Other than that, optical system can operate in location where RF transmission would obstruct with other equipment for example in the busy area like factories. Extensive range links are obtainable by fiber optic cables and the links that come from the long-range end-points to end users are undertake by radio frequency wireless [3]. One of the main advantage is this technology is the large amount of potential bandwidth available at optical frequencies, even though some proper features of the optical system such as practical impracticality of beam interception make them preferable in certain specific application [3]. Occasionally, laser systems supply the local range which also known as free space optic (FSO), rather than by RF wireless [3].

Lastly, an optical link is a communications link that consists of a single end-toend optical circuit. On the other hand, the digital audio wireless transmission system is complimentary from such fluctuations as it does not use very complicated system. In short, digital audio wireless transmission is an optimum system to transmit high-quality audio signals without deterioration [3].

1.2 Project Objectives

There are four main objectives of this project. These objectives serve as guide and milestones to the project in order to have clearer view of the target results. The most important is to understand the basic principal of optical communication and get an experience to know the component involved in optical communication such as optical transmitter and receiver. The objectives of the project are as follow:

- i. To develop a device that will transmit and receive sound by infrared wireless transmission.
- ii. To design and fabricate the transmitter and receiver circuit of the audio communication system.

- iii. To develop a system that easily operates, convenient and affordable.
- iv. To design the low cost circuitry for audio communication system.

1.3 Scope of Project

Basically the scope of the project is designing transmitter and receiver and then fabricates the both circuits. The scope of this project will be based on the input signal by using the microphone at the transmitter. After that, the receiver circuit schematic and then the available component can be testified and used in this project. To design the schematic, Proteus is used as the software.

In addition, this project will focus on the sound that generated by using the Function Generator with different frequency range. The sound frequency range is between 1kHz to 10kHz. Then, sound will be amplified using High Speed Amplifier the output sound that came out was fed into the speaker and then will be detected by using the Electrets Condenser Microphone (ECM) with the receiver circuit.

Subsequently, the output from the filter was fed into speaker to analyze the signal which can be detected or not. Lastly, the complete circuit will be tested to detect the signal in wireless channel.

1.4 Problem Statement

For actual sound waves is consists of continuous in air pressure and electronic representations of these signals can be recorded in either digital or analog formats. Analog sound versus digital sound compares the two ways in which sound is recorded and stored. Moreover, this project wants to design the device which optical communication. This design is quite challenging because if the wireless is use as a channel, the important things that is taken into consideration seriously is noise when the

signal transmitted to the receiver. So, this project going to be the education purpose for student who wants to study about the wireless communication. This project also wants to design the low cost circuitry for example want to choose between infrared and laser as a photo-source, the advantages and disadvantages are both considered. Further, the application such as using analog or digital is considered, so if analog, infrared is the best choice to select.

1.5 **Project Methodology**

Methodology is the way of something is done and it shows like a flowchart. This methodology is done to fulfill the scope of project and finally to archive the objectives. Implementation and works of a project are summarized in a flowchart as shown in Figure 1.3.



Figure 1.3: Flow Chart of Project